BOROUGH OF JENKINTOWN 7.,

iy ' APPLICATION=—__

CONDITIONAL USE ;
Date Submitted

Name of Development
Address/Location 459471 Old York Road, TMP: 10-00-05524-001; 10-00-05520-00-5; 10-00-05516-00-9

Name, Address & Phone No. of: .
Applicant_459-471 Old York Road, LLC 10063 Sandmeyer Lane, Philadelphia, PA 19116

Land Owner Same as Applicant.
Equitable Land Owner

Title of Plan Submitted 459-471 Old York Road. Zoning Plan

Plan Type: Land Development Minor Land Development Subdivision Conditional Use X _

Plan Status: Sketch Preliminary Final N/A

Plan Dated October 6, 2022

Name, Address & Phone No. of:

Engineer Holmes Cunningham 401 E. Butler Ave, Unit 5, Doylestown, PA 18901

Architect

Attorney Matthew J. McHugh, Esquire & Leonard B. Altieri, |1l Esquire, Klehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg, LLP 1835 Market Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Zoning District (s) _NCR Block & Unit No.

Tract Area in Acres No. of Proposed Lots/Bldgs. 1 Building (Three lots to be reverse subdivided into two.)

Give brief narrative of proposed use of land/buildings. Commercial applications include building square

footage and specific uses; residential applications include number of lots and amount of dwelling unit
types: _See attached Addendum.

Tenure: Sale Rent X Condominjum Unknown

State any requirements of the Zoning Code and Subdivision and Land Development regulations that are not
complied with and reason for noncompliance: _ See attached Addendum.

The undersigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type indicated above, under provisions of
the Code of The Borough of Jenkintown, Chapter 160, and any supplements and amendments thereto.

Watthowr O Wepiozh WatthocsC). Wleriogh

(Signature ¢f Applicaunt) 3 (Signature ofand Owner)

Attorney Attorney
OVER




Application is complete and accepted by Date
FEE Receipt #

Twenty (20) copies of the Plan must be submitted with this application. Additional copies may be needed if
major revisions are required. Plan size should be no larger than 24” x 36”.

NOTE: FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE THE APPLICATION COULD BE CAUSE FOR ITS
REJECTION.




BOROUGH OF JENKINTOWN

ADDENDUM TO CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION

R

Applicant: 459-471 Old York Road, LLC b o
10063 Sandmeyer Lane e L O N A Va nie
Philadelphia, PA 19116 a0 AW AN B

Owner: Same as Applicant
Subject Property: 459-471 Old York Road i,
Jenkintown, PA

TMP: 10-00-05524-001; 10-00-05520-00-5; 10 00 05516 -00- 9-=

Attorney: Matthew J. McHugh, Esquire
Leonard B. Altieri, I1I, Esquire
KLEHR HARRISON HARVEY BRANZBURG. LLP
1835 Market Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
mmchugh@klehr.com/laltieri@klehr.com
215-569-1662/215-569-4364

Relief Requested.

1. A conditional use from Section 181-49(B)(1) of the Borough of Jenkintown Zoning
Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance™) to permit an “Apartment Building” on proposed Lot 1 of the
Subject Property within the NCR Neighborhood Commercial Residential District.

Summary of Application

The Applicant is the owner of the Subject Property, which consists of three separate parcels
located at 459-471 Old York Road at the intersection of Old York Road and Cherry Street. The
Applicant proposes to consolidate the parcels and then subdivide to create two new lots. The
existing building located closest to the intersection will be demolished and proposed Lot 1 will be
redeveloped as 4 story, 51 unit Apartment Building. The existing mixed-use building at 471 Old
York Road will remain on proposed Lot 2.

An Apartment Building is permitted by Conditional Use in the NCR-Neighborhood
Commercial Residential District pursuant to Section 181-49(B)(1) of the Borough of Jenkintown
Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant is also seeking zoning relief from the Jenkintown Borough
Zoning Hearing Board in connection with the creation of the proposed lots and the development
of the proposed Apartment Building.

In connection with this Application, the Applicant has submitted the following depicting
the proposed redevelopment: (1) a Zoning Plan prepared by Holmes Cunningham Engineering and
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dated October 6, 2022, last revised May 24, 2023; and (2) Architectural Renderings prepared by
Brommer Architects, LLC.

The proposed Conditional Use will comply with the specific conditional use criteria for an

“Apartment Building,” set forth in 181-49(B)(1) and 181-54(B) of the Zoning Ordinance except
for those requirements where the Applicant has sought zoning relief. Specifically, the Applicant
is requesting zoning relief to forego or reduce the amount of required office or retail uses on the
first floor of the proposed building. [The Applicant is also seeking zoning relief from some of the
Apartment Building design standards set forth in 181-54(B) of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Applicant will demonstrate compliance with the general conditional use standards and

criteria set forth in the 181-99 of the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

1.

The development of the Subject Property will not be in serious conflict with other Borough
ordinances or state or federal laws or regulations that the Borough Council has clear
knowledge of.

2. The development of the Subject Property will be generally consistent with the adopted
Comprehensive Plan.

3. The proposed development of the Subject Property will not result in or significantly add to
a serious traffic hazard or serious traffic congestion.

4. The proposed development of the Subject Property will not create a significant public
safety hazard, including fire, toxic or explosive hazards.

5. The proposed development of the Subject Property will involve adequate site design
methods, including evergreen screening, setback, berming and traffic control, to avoid
serious negative influences on adjacent uses.

Conclusion

At the hearing on this matter, the Applicant will present sufficient credible testimony and

evidence to support its entitlement to the Relief Requested.
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REVISIONS
Description
HAEVISED PER ZONING REVIEW
REVISED PER BUILDING FOOTPAINT
REVISED PER BUILDING FOOTPRINT

2023-04-27
2023-05-24

Date
2023-02-15

ZONING TABLE
ZOMNE: NCR - 10 G RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
ITEM PERMTTED | PADPOSEDLOTY |  PRoposenior | CROWANGE SECTION
Use Apmrtmery Sullbng
Diatrict Regulations
#in, Lot Size 15,000 S§F 25731 SF 3.0657.8F [V} 181-50 A
Min. Lol Widih 50FT 1492 FT 243FT(V) 181-50.8
Min/Max_Build-to-Line OFT/10FT 01FT oFT 181-50.C
Min. Side Yard Selback 1 T;E;'g:f;g,‘ji':g;g” 10FT 10FT 181-50.0
Mie. Raiir Y Ssiback, 15 FT NA NA 1B1-50.E(1)
Win. Rear Yard Setback {Abutiing Residertial Zone) 25 FT (C-1 Distsict) NA NA 1B1-50.E(2)
Max. Impervious Coverage 100% 96.5% 632% 181-50.F
Wi, N Buliting Stares 25T 4sT NA 181:50.G(1)
Max_ Buikling Height SOFT /45T <50FT/4ST <50FT/ 25ST 18150.6(2)
Min, Lol Area Per Dwelling Unit Soe Lot frea Tabia ) 181501
Min_Commercial Floorto-Ceiling Height 1FT NA <A1 FT 181-50.J(1)
Min_Commercial Floor Ralio 20% (Lot Avea) 0.0% (V) 545% 181:50.J(2)
Max, Buikling Foolprint (Aparmen Buildings) 4,000 SF 22,684 SF 17 SF 181-54.8(1)
Min. Streel Fromage Sidewalk Widlh BFT 30FT(V) SFT 18154 A1)
Min. Percent of First-Floor Frontags Along Roads
Ofher Than York Road Maintained As Walk-In Retail 100% NA 181-79,¢
and Service Uses
Min. Ofi-Street Parking Sea Parking Table (V) 18180
1) Variance Resures
* Candtieral Use, ™ Exsting Non-Canformity
| IMPERVIDUS COVERAGE CALCULATIONS PARKING CALCULATIONS
l» Existing Impervious Coverage USE [ REQUIREMENT UNTS | EMPLOYEES | REQUIRED
Existing Bulding 6679 0153 PROPOPOSED LOT 1
Exisling Asphall Driveway & Curb 14,902 0342 Apariments I 15 Space por Unit ] 51 T A 7
Erstrg Conerete Sdowalc 1712 0.039 Total Parking Requend 77
Existing Slone/Brick/Canc, Walls 450 0010 Totul Pachig Previded 0
Totad Exialing Impeniaus EERLE] 0545 PROPOPOSED LOTZ
Exisling Impervious Coveraga 825% Apariments 1,5 Space per Unit™ . 3 NA 5
Proposed Lot 1 Impervious Coverage -
Existing Concrels Sidewalk 705 0016 Servica Shap e iﬁﬁfm’}"&ﬂfﬁf’sﬁm’ 500 L N
Proposed Asphall 1167 [ Total Parking Required 7
[Proposed Concrele Sdewalk 778 0018 Tolal Parking Provided 2
Proposed Buikiing 2684 0.521
Total Propoued Impesdous 25,334 0.582
Froposed Imparvious Covarage Fric LOT CONSOLIDATION CALCULATIONS
Propoted Lot 2 imparvious Coverage Tax Parcel (TP) G’“’l,!':" Area ;_'&;J:‘:g;" Net %;'F)A'e’
Exlslinyg Bulidirg Ta Remain 1417 oo IR 313 =0 705
Exsiling Concrete Sidewalk To Remain 514 0012 1000, = =50 = EYRT
Total Proposed [mperviours 1,931 0044 100005515009 513 1552 7 5%
IPmposed Impervious Coverage 632% TOTAL 1901 3112 %78
LOT CHANGE CALCULATIONS
PROPOSED
Gross Lot Area (SF) | Legal RO.W. [SF) | Nel Lot Area (SF)
Proposed Lol 1 28,237 2,505 5732
Proposed Lol 2 3,664 507 3057
Total 31,901 3112 28,789
LOT AREA CALCULATIONS
Unf Court Lot Area Per Unit Required Provided
roiia | w | TSSera e | o | mr
el B e e
FLOOR AREA CALCS
Proposed Lol 1
st Floor 2251
2nd Floor 15,989
3 Floor 15,969
4th Floor 15589
Propased Lol 2
131 Floor 1417
2nd Floor a7
LEGEND
NOTES: CONTOUR - —
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